
1

Contact Officer:
Sharon Thomas 01352 702324
sharon.b.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Clive Carver (Chairman)

Councillors: Marion Bateman, Paul Cunningham, Peter Curtis, Andy Dunbobbin, 
Robin Guest, Ron Hampson, Ray Hughes, Richard Jones, Brian Lloyd, 
Vicky Perfect, Paul Shotton, Ian Smith, Nigel Steele-Mortimer and Arnold Woolley

3 February 2017

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee which will be held at 10.00 am on Thursday, 9th February, 2017 in the 
Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following items

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 16)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meetings held on 
8 December 2016 and 12 January 2017.

4 CORPORATE SAFEGUARDING (Pages 17 - 54)

Report of Chief Executive - Cabinet Member for Corporate Management

Purpose: To consider and discuss the Corporate Safeguarding Policy.

Public Document Pack



2

5 WORKFORCE INFORMATION REPORT – QUARTER 3 2016/17 (Pages 55 
- 88)

Report of Senior Manager, Human Resources & Organisational Development 
- Cabinet Member for Corporate Management

Purpose: To receive the Workforce Information Report for Quarter 3 of 
2016/17.

6 WELSH LANGUAGE STANDARDS (Pages 89 - 134)

Report of Chief Executive - Cabinet Member for Corporate Management

Purpose: To present the Council’s Welsh in the Workplace Policy.
7 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING (MONTH 9) AND CAPITAL 

PROGRAMME MONITORING (MONTH 9) (Pages 135 - 194)

Report of Corporate Finance Manager - Leader of the Council and Cabinet 
Member for Finance

Purpose: This regular monthly report provides the latest revenue budget 
monitoring position for 2016/17 for the Council Fund and 
Housing Revenue Account. The position is based on actual 
income and expenditure as at Month 9, and projects forward to 
Year-End.

8 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 195 - 200)

Report of Democratic Services Manager - 

Purpose: The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where 
necessary, the Forward Work Programme for the Corporate 
Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

Yours sincerely

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager



CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
8 DECEMBER 2016

Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold on Thursday, 8 December 2016

PRESENT: Councillor Clive Carver (Chairman)
Councillors: Paul Cunningham, Peter Curtis, Robin Guest, Brian Lloyd, 
Vicky Perfect, Ian Smith, Nigel Steele-Mortimer, and Arnold Woolley

SUBSTITUTIONS: Councillor Haydn Bateman (for Marion Bateman), 
Joe Johnson (for Andy Dunbobbin) and Dave Healey (for Paul Shotton)

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Dave Mackie.  Chief Officer (Organisational 
Change 2).

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Billy Mullin, Cabinet Member for Corporate 
Management; Chief Executive, Chief Officer (Governance), Corporate Finance 
Manager and Community Public Protection Manager

(For minute No.52)  Arfon Jones, Police and Crime Commissioner for North 
Wales, and Mr. Stephen Hughes, Chief Executive of the Office of the Police & 
Crime Commissioner 

IN ATTENDANCE: Democratic Services Manager and Committee Officer

64. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.  

65. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 10 November 2016 
had been circulated with the agenda.

Matters Arising

Page 9, last paragraph: The Chairman referred to his request for details on the 
funding and costs of the installation of an average speed camera system along 
the A548 Sealand Road and said the response he received had not answered 
his question.  He asked whether the data collected from ‘average’ speed 
cameras could be sold to government departments to generate income. 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



66. POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER FOR NORTH WALES 

The Chief Executive welcomed and introduced Mr. Arfon Jones, Police 
& Crime Commissioner for North Wales, and Mr. Stephen Hughes, Chief 
Executive of the Office of the Police & Crime Commissioner, to the Committee.  
He invited the Police and Crime Commissioner to give a short presentation on 
the role, impact and operation of the Police and Crime Commissioner and how 
his office and the Police and Crime Plan work in partnership for Flintshire.  The 
Chief Executive explained that the answers to the questions which had been 
submitted in advance of the meeting to the Commissioner had been circulated 
to Members prior to the meeting.  

The Police and Crime Commissioner thanked Members for their 
invitation and gave an overview of his role, powers, and responsibilities as 
Commissioner for North Wales.  He outlined his priorities and key tasks and 
commented on the need to work closely with partners to secure long term 
solutions to crime and disorder.  The Commissioner referred to the many 
different types of organisations he worked with to ensure improved services to 
the people of North Wales. He advised that his role specifically involved working 
in partnership with the four Public Service Boards to deliver an effective 
response to crime and disorder.  His primary concern was to ensure that the 
community safety outcomes the Public Service Boards aimed to achieve 
supported the priorities of the police and crime plan.  The Commissioner also 
explained that he attended the Safer Communities Board, Regional Leadership 
Board and the Local Criminal Justice Board.

The Commissioner reported on his vision for the future and the outcomes 
he sought to achieve which were ensuring that public priorities were acted upon, 
victims were consulted and the
[...]
/17 (Month 7) report 
would be presented to the next meeting of Cabinet to be held on 13 December 
2016 and was appended to the report.  

The Corporate Finance Manager reported on the projected year end 
position for the Council Fund and Housing Revenue Account as detailed in 
appendices 1 and 2 to the report.  The Chief Executive reported on the areas 
of risk.  Referring to the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) the Chief Executive 
advised that the Council was currently reviewing its policy of accounting for 
MRP in conjunction with its Treasury Management Advisors which could result 
in a change to the amount in-year which may have a positive effect on the 
outturn position.  He also commented on Out of County Placements and the 
risk due to volatility in demand and the impacts on service costs which could 
not be predicted with any certainty.

Councillor Robin Guest expressed his appreciation for the timely way 
that budget reports and information was being regularly provided to the 
Committee.  He referred to the Council’s liabilities concerning historic child 
abuse settlements and asked if information on the cost of the settlements and 
the impact on the Council budget could be provided.  It was agreed that the 
Chief Officer (Governance)  would provide details on the cost liabilities to the 
Committee.  In response to a concern expressed by Councillor Guest that not 
all efficiencies were being achieved across the Council, the Chief Executive 
explained that most targets had been met and work was currently being carried 
out to identify if any further efficiencies could be made in-year to assist in 
managing the operating deficit.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee receives the revenue budget Monitoring 2016/17 
(Month 7) monitoring report; and 

(b) That the Committee confirms that on this occasion there is nothing 
which it wishes to bring to the attention of the Cabinet.

.
69. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Democratic Services Manager advised that the next meeting of the 
Committee would be held on 12 January 2017.

The Forward Work Programme was considered and the following actions 
agreed:

Page 6



 That the meetings of the Committee to consider the budget which were 
scheduled to be held on 19 December 2016 and 27 January 2017 be 
cancelled; and 

 That all Members be invited to attend the meeting of the Committee to 
be held on 20 January 2017 to consider the Capital Budget.  

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme as submitted be approved with 
amendments; and

(b) That the Democratic Services Manager in consultation with the Chair be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings 
should this be necessary. 

70. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00am and ended at 11.38am)

…………………………
Chairman

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
12 JANUARY 2017

Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold on Thursday, 12 January 2017

PRESENT: Councillor Clive Carver (Chairman)
Councillors: Marion Bateman, Paul Cunningham, Andy Dunbobbin, Robin Guest, 
Ray Hughes, Richard Jones, Brian Lloyd, Vicky Perfect, Paul Shotton, Ian Smith, 
Nigel Steele-Mortimer and Arnold Woolley

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Bernie Attridge and Dennis Hutchinson 

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Aaron Shotton, Leader of the Council & Cabinet 
Member for Finance; Councillor Billy Mullin, Cabinet Member for Corporate 
Management and Chief Executive

Senior Manager, Human Resources and Organisational Development - for 
minute numbers 66 & 68

Chief Officer (Governance), Service Manager (Customer Support) and Customer 
Service & Registration Manager - for minute 67

Corporate Finance Manager - for minute number 69

IN ATTENDANCE: Democratic Services Manager and Committee Officer

71. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

There were no declarations of interest.

72. PEOPLE STRATEGY 2016-2019

The Senior Manager, Human Resources and Organisational Development 
presented the draft People Strategy 2016-2019 which built on the foundations of 
previous work and incorporated the findings of an independent assessment of 
corporate services.

Work on the Strategy had involved a wider stakeholder group and set out 
roles and responsibilities across the workforce.  The Strategy was intended for 
more wider use and the Council’s approach was viewed as good practice by 
other authorities.  A clear vision was set out to manage future changes with key 
outcomes aimed at supporting the achievement of the Council’s Improvement 
Priorities.  The development of a detailed action plan would enable the delivery of 
each of the five key strategic objectives.

The Chief Executive thanked the Committee for its past role in helping 
develop the Strategy and spoke about the need for a wide level of ownership. Of 
the five themes, ‘Developing Workforce and Leadership Capacity’ and ‘Managing 
Performance’ were considered the most stable whilst ‘Planning the Workforce of 

Page 9



the Future’ and ‘Recognition and Reward’ were viewed as more challenging due 
to the difficulties of recruitment and retention in a competitive job market.

Councillor Robin Guest paid tribute to the work of the late, former Chief 
Officer (People & Resources) and said that pressures on the workforce should 
not be underestimated.  Following a query, it was stated that national Key 
Performance Indicators (KPIs) were under review and that only one on 
attendance management/absence applied in this case.  The Senior Manager 
spoke about the aim to increase participation on the management development 
programme which would impact positively on all areas.

Councillor Billy Mullin thanked the Senior Manager and her team for their 
work and highlighted the importanc
[...]
o provide security on emails and 
payment transactions.

In response to comments from the Chairman, the Customer Service & 
Registration Manager explained about the acknowledgement of enquiries made 
on the website and progress monitoring of actions available on the mobile app.

The Chief Executive advised that the comments made by the Committee 
would be reflected when the report was presented to Cabinet.

Page 12



RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee supports the proposed digital strategy before its 
adoption by Cabinet; and

(b) That the Committee will retain Overview & Scrutiny responsibility for the 
Digital Strategy, pending a decision after the Election about the most 
appropriate committee.

74. WORKFORCE INFORMATION REPORT - QUARTER 2 2016/17

The Senior Manager, Human Resources and Organisational Development 
(HR & OD) presented the quarterly update report on workforce information which 
focussed on organisational performance and trends.

A continued decrease in headcount figures was reported and there was an 
improvement in employee attendance compared with the same period in 2015/16 
with progress on track to meet the target.  There were also improvements in the 
completion of appraisals where outcomes were being reviewed to inform training 
and development.  Agency worker spend was significantly above target during 
the period mainly due to long-term vacancies in Streetscene & Transportation 
and spend outside the Matrix contract in Social Services.  Since compilation of 
the report, the number of active agency placements had reduced considerably 
from 168 to 88.  The recruitment of former agency workers to 55 permanent posts 
in Streetscene would be reflected in the figures and spend level for Quarter 3.

The Chief Executive referred to the changes in the Streetscene service 
which had impacted on the length of time taken to fill vacancies.  He said that 
context was needed on recent press coverage of the agency worker figures and 
that an improved posi
[...]
 those who did not 
apply or were unsuccessful.

On equality and diversity, it was noted that the pie chart did not accurately 
reflect the figures for sexual orientation and that the category for ‘other’ should be 
included in ‘prefer not to say’.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee accepts the Workforce Information Report for Q2 2016-17.

75. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING (MONTH 8)

The Corporate Finance Manager introduced a report on the revenue 
budget monitoring position for 2016/17 as at Month 8 for the Council Fund and 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) prior to its consideration by Cabinet on 
17 January 2017.

On the Council Fund, the overall projected in-year position had improved 
by £2.886m due to the inclusion of previously approved accounting changes for 
Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) which more than offset an operating deficit of 
£1.810m, and meant that net spend at the end of the financial year was now 
projected to be £1.076m lower than the budget.

Reference was made to two significant in-year pressure areas for Out of 
County Placements and Professional Support within Children’s Services and the 
mitigating actions being taken to reduce costs.

It was also reported that 89% of planned efficiencies included in the 
budget were expected to be achieved.

On the HRA, an overspend of £0.037m was reported, with reserves 
projected to be within recommended guidelines.

Councillor Paul Shotton praised the change in MRP accounting policy 
which had reflected positively on the outturn.  He expressed appreciation for the 
team in working to provide bus services to schools following the demise of GHA 
Coaches and asked for clarity on the distribution of the Welsh Government grant 
for replacement services.  The Chief Executive advised that the grant would not 
cover the full cost of continuing with all of the services and that this remained an 
ongoing risk area.  Whilst Flintshire would receive the majority share of this 
income, it was likely that 50% of the cost would need to be met by the Council.

Page 14



On bus services, Councillor Richard Jones commented on the use of 
smaller companies and deposit requests from larger companies as ways of 
reducing risk and protecting the Council.  The Chief Executive spoke about the 
increased costs involved in re-procuring services and the limited competition in 
the market.

Following a question from Councillor Robin Guest on unearmarked 
reserves, the Corporate Finance Manager confirmed that the £0.076m allocated 
for play schemes was for the current financial year and that the additional sum 
quoted for 2017/18 would need to be taken from the remaining amount.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Revenue Budget monitoring Report for Month 8, 2016/17 be 
accepted; and

(b) That having regard to the extent of the detail provided in the report, the 
Committee confirms that there are no specific issues which it wishes to 
bring to the attention of the Cabinet.

76. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Forward Work Programme was considered and the following actions 
agreed:

 The Budget Part 3 closing strategy would be considered along with the 
Capital Programme at the all-Member budget meeting on 20 January 
2017.

 An additional item on cyber-crime was scheduled for the meeting on 
9 March 2017 with Sergeant Peter Jones of North Wales Police in 
attendance.  Members were asked to forward any questions/issues to the 
Democratic Services Manager in advance of the meeting.

 Following earlier discussion, Alwen Williams of BT would be invited to a 
meeting to discuss the broadband programme, in the current municipal 
year if possible.

On the Welsh Language Policy to be considered at the meeting in 
February 2017, the Chief Executive was pleased to report that all queries had 
been resolved satisfactorily with the Welsh Language Commissioner to achieve a 
reasonable set of Standards for the Council.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme, as submitted, be approved with 
amendments; and

(b) That the Democratic Services Manager, in consultation with the Chair, be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, 
should this be necessary.

Page 15



77. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 12.15 pm)

Chairman

Page 16



CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Thursday, 9 February 2017

Report Subject Corporate Safeguarding

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Corporate Management

Report Author Chief Executive

Type of Report Strategic 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Wales Audit Office (WAO) published a report in July 2015: ‘Review of 
Corporate Safeguarding Arrangements in Welsh Councils’. They reported that 
corporate safeguarding responsibilities within local authorities across Wales were 
not always well understood and identified that corporate safeguarding 
responsibilities needed to be fully integrated with the work of other services.

Safeguarding is a wider concept than the protection of children and adults and 
deals with the promotion of:

• Physical, emotional and mental health;
• Protection from harm and neglect;
• Education, training and leisure;
• Contribution to society

Safeguarding is a shared responsibility. Whilst Social Services is the lead Service 
within the Council for dealing with enquiries and allegations / concerns that 
children and adults may be suffering significant harm, everyone, whatever their 
role, has a responsibility to safeguard the well-being of children, young people and 
adults.

The purpose of this report is to set out the work being undertaken to ensure that 
the Council fulfils its safeguarding responsibilities and to present the draft 
Corporate Safeguarding policy for consideration prior to wider consultation.

Page 17

Agenda Item 4



RECOMMENDATIONS

1 To be assured that work is being undertaken to improve corporate 
arrangements for safeguarding children and adul
[...]
 out in the Council’s Welsh Language Scheme 
and should not pose any significant problems for services. Some of the Standards 
were considered to be more challenging – being disproportionate and 
unreasonable. The Council has had positive and constructive discussions with the 
WLC which have resulted in amendments, exemptions and deferred 
implementation dates to the Standards we considered to be problematic.

Page 89

Agenda Item 6



RECOMMENDATIONS

1 Note and endorse the successful outcome for Flintshire County Council on 
negotiated Standards within the final Compliance Notice.

2 To fully support the Welsh Language Standards.

3 To invite a further report on the Welsh Language Promotion Strategy, 
which is a requirement of the Standards and will raise the profile and 
strengthen the Welsh language in Flintshire.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE WELSH LANGUAGE STANDARDS

1.01 The Welsh Language Measure (Wales) Measure 2011 enables the Welsh
Ministers to specify Standards relating to the Welsh language. These 
Standards replace Welsh Language Schemes. The Council set out its 
commitment to treat English and Welsh on the basis of equality in the 
delivery of services. The aim of the Standards is to continue and develop 
the work of Welsh Language Schemes:
 improving the services Welsh-speakers can expect to receive from 

organisations in Welsh
 increasing the use people make of Welsh-language services
 making it clear to organisations what they need to do in terms of the 

Welsh language
 ensuring that there is an appropriate degree of consistency in terms of 

the duties placed on bodies in the same sectors.

1.02 In September 2015 the WLC served Compliance Notices on each of the 22
local authorities in Wales identifying the Welsh Language Standards to 
which they must comply and the time frame for compliance for each 
Standard. The Notices are unique to each organisation and reflect local 
demography and organisational capacity. The Standards for each loca

Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
9 FEBRUARY 2017

Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold on Thursday, 9 February 2017

PRESENT: Councillor Arnold Woolley (Vice-Chairman in the Chair)
Councillors: Marion Bateman, Paul Cunningham, Peter Curtis, Andy Dunbobbin, 
Robin Guest, Ron Hampson, Ray Hughes, Richard Jones, Brian Lloyd, 
Vicky Perfect, Paul Shotton, Ian Smith and Nigel Steele-Mortimer

APOLOGY: Councillor Clive Carver

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Aaron Shotton, Leader of the Council & Cabinet 
Member for Finance; Councillor Billy Mullin, Cabinet Member for Corporate 
Management; and Chief Executive

Business Information & Compliance Advisor (for minute number 82)
Finance Manager - Strategy Accounting & Systems and Finance Manager - 
Technical Accountancy (for minute number 84)

IN ATTENDANCE: Democratic Services Manager and Committee Officer

82. COMMENTS FROM THE CHAIRMAN

The Chairman drew Members’ attention to the Welsh Government White 
Paper on Local Government reform which was currently out for consultation.  The 
Chief Executive said that it was intended to schedule the item for the County 
Council meeting on 1 March 2017 to enable debate within the consultation 
period.

83. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

There were no declarations of interest.

84. MINUTES

The minutes of the meetings held on 8 December 2016 and 12 January 
2017 were received.

Matters Arising - 8 December 2016

Minute number 68 - Revenue Budget Monitoring Month 7 - the requested 
information on costs relating to historic child abuse settlements was being sought 
and would be shared with the Committee.

Matters Arising - 12 January 2017

Minute number 74 - Workforce Information Quarter 2 - the Democratic 
Services Manager agreed to pursue a response to Councillor Richard Jones’ 



query on whether there was any reason for the difference between teacher age 
profiles in schools.

Minute number 76 - Forward Work Programme - the update on the BT 
broadband programme would be scheduled following the elections, as the 
Regional Director was unavailable for the March 2017 meeting.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

85. CORPORATE SAFEGUARDING

The Chief Executive presented the report on work being undertaken to 
ensure that the Council met its safeguarding responsibilities and sought 
comments on the draft Corporate Safeguarding Policy.

The Corporate Safeguarding Panel had carried out an assessment against 
the recommendations of the Wales Audit Office 2015 report ‘Review of Corporate 
Safeguarding Arrangements in Welsh Councils’ to strengthen the Council’s 
robust safeguarding arrangements already in place.  Key actions from the work 
programme developed by the Panel were shared together with a number of 
specific performance indicators to measure implementation of the policy.  The 
Chief Executive highlighted the importance of the workforce and elected 
Members accepting shared safeguarding responsibilities.

On the changes in behaviour which could indicate potential abuse, 
Councillor Marion Bateman stressed the importance of considering all 
behavioural factors rather than taking each in isolation.  The Chief Executive 
agreed and said that those listed in Appendix 2 of the policy were intended as a 
guide to alert actions on potential issues.

In welcoming the refresh of the Council’s safeguarding arrangements, 
Councillor Paul Shotton asked whether a reminder should be issued to reinforce 
individual responsibilities set out in the Code of Conduct.  The Chief Executive 
said that corporate safeguarding was part of the Member induction programme 
and that training was targeted at those employee groups who were most likely to 
come into contact with individuals at risk.

Councillor Robin Guest sought assurance that the draft policy did not 
replicate any other policy/guidance already in place.  The Chief Executive said 
that this was a general policy for all employees, in addition to the various 
specialised practices for individuals working directly with children or vulnerable 
people, but would check that there was no conflict with any other Council policy.  
On the suggested performance indicators, he explained that referral rates would 
be used for baseline figures and would be monitored as part of annual reporting.  
On a further point, he agreed that Appendices 3 and 4 would be extended to 
reflect safeguarding against access to child pornography through reading 
material as well as electronically.

The Chairman drew attention to the examples of good practice listed in 
Appendix 4 of the policy.



RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee is assured that work is being undertaken to improve 
corporate arrangements for safeguarding children and adults;

(b) That the draft Corporate Safeguarding Policy be noted; and

(c) That annual reports be received on work carried out to improve corporate 
safeguarding arrangements and the effectiveness of relevant policies.

86. WORKFORCE INFORMATION REPORT – QUARTER 3 2016/17

The Chief Executive presented the quarterly update report on workforce 
information which focussed on organisational performance and trends.

A slight improvement in attendance during Quarter 3 was reported in 
comparison to the same period for 2015/16 with outcomes for the year projected 
to show an overall improvement.  As reported at the previous meeting, there was 
a reduction in agency worker spend in Quarter 3, mainly due to the recruitment of 
a number of agency workers to permanent posts in Streetscene.  On equality and 
diversity workforce monitoring, it was explained that the classification of ‘other’ 
was aligned with the official Census definition.

Councillor Billy Mullin thanked the Senior Manager of Human Resources & 
Organisational Development and her team for the improvements made to the 
reports.  This was echoed by the Chairman.

Councillor Paul Shotton welcomed the positive position on agency worker 
spend, which had been explained previously.  The Chief Executive spoke about 
shared concerns with other councils regionally on the reliance on agencies for 
engaging temporary social care workers. 

RESOLVED:

That the Workforce Information report for Quarter 3 be approved.

87. WELSH LANGUAGE STANDARDS

The Chief Executive presented the report on the outcome of negotiations 
with the Welsh Language Commissioner for a new set of Welsh Language 
Standards for the Council.

The Chief Executive said that the challenge in applying a uniform 
approach to all Welsh councils was recognised, particularly for cross-border 
counties such as Flintshire.  He wished to put on record his appreciation to the 
Welsh Language Commissioner and her team in engaging positively with the 
Council to achieve a set of Standards acceptable to both parties.  A pragmatic 
approach had been taken to resolving concerns on specific Standards with 
examples cited on committee agenda papers and signage.  Positive dialogue with 
the Commissioner had led to recognition on the major risks involved on costs and 



capacity if no amendments had been made to the original Standards.  The cost of 
implementing the Standards was being managed by a budget pressure.

Councillor Billy Mullin welcomed the outcomes and the Commissioner’s 
positive approach to implementation in Flintshire.

The Chairman said that the report demonstrated the benefits of 
constructive negotiations.

Councillor Robin Guest thanked the Chief Executive and Policy Advisor 
(Equality & Cohesion) for their work and made the point that ‘implementation 
date’ would have been better wording on the Compliance Notice.

In response to remarks by Councillor Paul Shotton, the Chief Executive 
said that the cost of implementing the negotiated Standards was £35K.  If the 
Commissioner had insisted on all committee reports being translated, the cost 
could have been in the region of £350K.  He explained the approach to 
translation services required at partnership meetings based on scale of need.  In 
addition to the Standards, work was underway on the development of a Welsh 
Language Promotion Strategy to be brought to the Committee around September 
2017.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the successful outcome for Flintshire County Council on negotiated 
Standards within the final Compliance Notice be endorsed;

(b) That the Welsh Language Standards be fully supported; and

(c) To receive a further report on the Welsh Language Promotion Strategy, 
which is a requirement of the Standards and will raise the profile and 
strengthen the Welsh language in Flintshire.

88. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING (MONTH 9) AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 
MONITORING (MONTH 9)

The Finance Manager - Strategy Accounting & Systems and Finance 
Manager - Technical Accountancy presented a report on the revenue budget 
monitoring position for the Council Fund and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
and the Capital Programme as at Month 9, prior to consideration by Cabinet.

Revenue Budget Monitoring

On the Council Fund, there had been a £1.011m reduction in the operating 
deficit to £0.799m, mainly due to the recovery of costs for joint care packages in 
Social Services.  The change in Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) accounting 
policy had eliminated the in-year operating deficit and meant that net spend was 
projected to be £2.087m less than budgeted, leaving projected contingency 
reserves of £5.279m.  The projected position of each portfolio was tabled in the 
report, with explanation given on significant budget movements in Streetscene & 
Transportation and Social Services, and the realignment of budgets.  It was 



projected that 89% of programmed efficiencies would be achieved.  The areas of 
risk summarised in the report included a number which had reduced in-year.

On the HRA, in-year expenditure was projected to be £0.037m above 
budget leaving a closing balance of £1.061m.

The Chief Executive spoke about the positive outcome of negotiations on 
the Continuing Health Care fund but reminded Members that contingency 
reserves were one of the available sources used to balance the budget.  On the 
risk areas, he advised that a confidential report would be considered by Cabinet 
on the proposed disposal of the orphaned industrial site at Sandycroft.

Councillor Robin Guest asked about the grant funding received to upgrade 
recycling centres in Mold and Buckley, and was informed that this would be 
reflected in a later report due to the timing of that announcement.  In response to 
comments on the implications if the MRP accounting policy had not been 
changed, the Chief Executive said that the review - led by the Finance Manager 
(Technical Accountancy) - had recommended changes in agreement with the 
Treasury Management advisors.  Whilst this provided a degree of flexibility, there 
would still be an operating deficit.

Councillor Aaron Shotton referred to forthcoming consideration of the 
2017/18 budget and said that the position would have been even more 
challenging without the change in MRP policy.

Councillor Paul Shotton acknowledged the work of the officer team on the 
MRP policy and the positive negotiations on Continuing Health Care funding 
which he hoped would continue.  In response to comments, the Chief Executive 
explained that the agreement reached with the Health Board provided a better 
balance of funding.  He said that whilst the domiciliary and residential care 
market in Flintshire was currently stable, this remained an area of risk.

Capital Programme

A breakdown of changes to the programme indicated an increase of 
£0.573m during the quarter, mainly due to additional grant funding from Welsh 
Government.  A summary of capital expenditure against the budget showed a 
projected outturn of £30.463m on the Council Fund, reflecting an underspend of 
£1.046m.  The position on the HRA was for a projected outturn of £29.671m with 
the £0.150m overspend to be funded by increased revenue contributions to the 
capital budget.  Attention was drawn to a summary of rollover amounts into 
2017/18 and details of funding of approved schemes in 2016/17 which indicated 
the availability of £3.873m.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee approves the Revenue Budget Monitoring 2016/17 
(Month 9) and confirms that there are no specific issues to be brought to 
the attention of the Cabinet; and



(b) That the Committee approves the Capital Programme monitoring 2016/17 
(Month 9) and confirms that there are no specific issues to be brought to 
the attention of the Cabinet.

89. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The following actions were agreed:

 The meeting scheduled for 6 April 2017 to be cancelled.
 Members were reminded of the item on cyber crime at the next 

meeting on 9 March 2017 and were asked to submit any questions in 
advance.

 The Forward Work Programme to be removed from the March 2017 
meeting as this was the final meeting before the election.

 The Customer Services Strategy to remain on the agenda for March 
2017. 

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be approved with amendments; and

(b) That the Democratic Services Manager, in consultation with the Chair, be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, 
should this be necessary.

90. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.00 am)

Chairman


